
Installation instructions

BE/ST 170
Article no. 109280

ba14306e08 09/2014

SSH/IQ

EH/F 170-x

EH/U 170

BE/ST 170

Vario floor mounting stand



Mounting BE/ST 170

8 ba14306e08 09/2014

Mounting

Mount the base (1) on the 
ground.

Loosely screw together the 
two clamp bodies (5) to 
form a holding clamp 
according to the drawing.

Preassemble the double 
junction clamp (9) accord-
ing to the drawing (already 
done by the manufacturer).

Note: For the installation of
additional EH/F 170-x 
swing mounting assem-
blies, additional double 
junction clamps (separately 
available as MS/KK 170, 
order-no. 109290) may be 
installed.

1

2

4

3

8 6 5 5 6 7

10

11

13

11

9

12

12



BE/ST 170 Mounting 

99ba14306e08 09/2014

Slide the preassembled 
holding clamp (5) over the 
pipe (14) and tighten it 
where the double junction 
clamp should be posi-
tioned.

Slide the double junction 
clamp (9) over the pipe (14) 
up to the holding clamp and 
fix it with the lever (13). 

Insert the lower end of the
pipe (14) in the mounting
stand (1) and fix it with the
attachment screw. 

Ground the mounting stand
pipe with the aid of the
grounding clamp provided
(16) according to the appli-
cable regulations.

9

13

5

14

1

16

Attachment 
screw



Mounting BE/ST 170

10 ba14306e08 09/2014

Close the upper end of the
pipe with the lamellar plug
(15).

To adjust the orientation of 
the lever, pull the lever, 
then turn and release.

Mount the sun shield on the
pipe using the two remain-
ing clamps (5). 

(The sun shield is not 
included in the scope of 
delivery.)

15

loosen, shift

+ fix

6

5

7



BE/ST 170 Technical data 

1111ba14306e08 09/2014

Technical data

Dimensions

Materials

Total height 1700 mm

Pipe diameter 50 mm

Pos. Designation Material

1 Base Aluminium alloy AlSi12

2 Wood screw Ø 10 x 70 Stainless steel 1.4301 (V2A)

3 Dowel, size 12 Polypropylene

4 Washer 10.5 Stainless steel 1.4301 (V2A)

5 Clamp body Polypropylene

6 Washer 5.3 Stainless steel 1.4301 (V2A)

7 Hexagon socket head cap 
screw M5 x 60

Stainless steel 1.4301 (V2A)

8 Nut M5 Stainless steel 1.4301 (V2A)

9 Double junction clamp body Cast aluminum

10 Clamping lever M10 x 40 Plastic-coated zinc die cast, 
with stainless steel screw 
1.4305 (V2A)

11 Bushing Aluminum

12 Nut M10 Stainless steel 1.4301 (V2A)

13 Clamping lever M10 x 40 Plastic-coated zinc die cast, 
with stainless steel screw 
1.4305 (V2A)

14 Pipe Stainless steel 1.4301 (V2A)

15 Lamellar plug Polyethylene (LD-PE)

16 Grounding clamp Bronze, tin-plated and steel, 
zinc-plated 



Technical data BE/ST 170

12 ba14306e08 09/2014


